Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

[image: image1.emf]2014-63.tif




2014-63.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-63
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXCUTE AND DELIVER, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND MALIVAI WASHINGTON KIDS FOUNDATION, INC. (THE “LICENSE”) FOR USE OF ROOMS 100 AND 101 AT THE EMMETT REED COMMUNITY CENTER IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 8 SO AS TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE LICENSE TO JUNE 30, 2022; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the Fourth Amendment to the License Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and MaliVai Washington Kids Foundation, Inc. (the “License”), attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, for use of Rooms 100 and 101 at the Emmett Reed Community Center in Council District 8.


Section 2.

Purpose.
The purpose of this ordinance is to extend the term of the License from June 20, 2016 to June 30, 2022. MaliVai Washington Kids Foundation, Inc. has requested the extended term to justify the purchase of additional computers and workstations and the installation of portable partitions and a 100 computer WIFI system in order to increase the number of students served.

Section 3.

Departmental Oversight.
The Parks and Recreation Department shall oversee the project described herein.


Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\01.13.14.MaliVaiWashington.EmmettReed.4th.amend.waiver.oversight.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2014-63.tif




2014-63.tif

_1452058806/2014-63.tif
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
MALIVAI WASHINGTON KIDS FOUNDATION, INC.

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to License Agreement is made and entered into effective
the day of ,2013, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
municipal corporation (hereinafter “J acksonville”), whose address is 117 West Duval Street,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202, and MALIVAI WASHINGTON KIDS FOUNDATION, INC. d/b/a
MALIVAI WASHINGTON YOUTH CENTER, a Florida non profit corporation (hereinafter
“Licensee”), whose address for the purpose of this License is 1096 West 6 street, Jacksonville,
Florida 32209.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2010, Jacksonville and Licensee entered into that certain License
Agreement pursuant to which certain rights, licenses, and privileges were granted in order for
Licensee to use rooms in the Emmett Reed Center to offer TnT K-2 Academy, an after school
program for kindergarten, first grade, and second grade students; and :

WHEREAS, said License Agreement has been amended three times previously; and

WHEREAS, said License Agreement should be amended further by allowing Licensee to use
Room 100 throughout the year; by recognizing that Licensee is doing business as MaliVai
Washington Youth Center; by extending the term to June 30, 2022, with no renewal options
remaining; and, by requiring Licensee to make certain temporary and permanent improvements to the
Licensed Premises, including installing a WIFI system to accommeodate up to 100 computers and
purchasing computers, computer workstations, additional tables and chairs, and portable partitions,
with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said License Agreement remaining unchanged;
now therefore '

IN CONSIDERATION of the License Agreement and other good and valuable consideration
admitted by the parties to be sufficient, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated herein
and made a part hereof by this reference.

2. The third “WHEREAS” paragraph of said License Agreement is amended in part by
allowing Licensee to use Room 100 throughout the year and as amended shall read as follows:

“WHEREAS, Licensee desires to have exclusive use of Room 100 in the Emmett
Reed Center throughout the year and use of Room 101 in the Emmett Reed Center during
the Duval County public school year (collectively the “Licensed Premises™) as more
particularly described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, in order to offer TnT K-2 Academy, an after school program five days a week for

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
kindergarten, first grade, and second grade students, and a weekday study hall for children of
all grade levels (pre-K through 12™ grade), as well as additional programs for youth in grades
3 - 12, and seeks the assistance of Jacksonville to accomplish this goal; and.”

3. Subsection 2(g) of said License Agreement is amended in part by recognizing that
Licensee is doing business as MaliVai Washington Youth Center and as amended shall read as
follows:

“(g) “Licensee” means MaliVai Washington Kids Foundation, Inc., a non
profit corporation established under and existing in good standing in the State of Florida and
doing business as MaliVai Washington Youth Center.”

4, Subsection 2(h) of said License Agreement is amended in part by extending the term
to June 30, 2022, with no renewal options remaining, and as amended shall read as follows:

“(h) “License Term” or “Term” means the term. of this License,
commencing on June 21, 2010, continuing for a period of 12 years and nine days, and
expiring on June 30, 2022.”

5. Subsection 2(i) of said License Agreement is amended in part by allowmg Licensee to
use Room 100 throughout the year and as amended shall read as follows

“(i) “Perrmtted Use” means the Licensee’s use of the Licensed Premises,
which use shall be for the purpose of offering the TnT K-2 Academy, an after school
program for kindergarten, first grade, and second grade students five days a week throughout
the year in Room 100 and for the duration of the Duval County public school year in Room
101 in compliance with the terms of this License and all Governmental Requirements.”

6. Subsection 7(b) of said License Agreement is amended in part by allowing Licensee
to use Room 100 throughout the year and as amended shall read as follows:

“(b) Licensee shall have exclusive use of Room 100 throughout the year.
Licensee shall have use of Room 101 during the Duval County public school year. Each year
of the term of this License, Licensee shall vacate Room 101 in the Licensed premises one
week prior to the commencement of summer camp and shall be allowed to return to Room
101 one week after summer camp ends. Vacate is defined as the removal of all of Licensee’s
furniture (tables, chairs, rugs, etc.), materials (craft supplies, games, books, etc.) and
electronics (telephones, televisions, computers, etc.).”

7. Subsection 8(d) of said License Agreement is amended in its entirety by requiring
Licensee to make certain temporary and permanent improvements to the Licensed Premises,
including installing a WIFI system to accommodate up to 100 computers and purchasing computers,
computer workstations, additional tables and chairs, and portable partmons and as amended shall
read as follows:

“(d) Licensee shall make the following temporary and permanent
improvements to the Licensed Premises:

(i) Install a WIFI system to accommodate 100 computers.

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4

(ii) Purchase computers and appropriate computer workstations.
(iii)  Purchase additional tables and chairs;

(iv)  Purchase portable partitions to subdivide Room 101 so as to
effectively accommodate more students.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the terms and conditions of
the License Agreement of June 21, 2010, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the respective parties hereto have executed this Fourth
Amendment for the purposes expressed herein effective the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:

James R. McCain, Jr. - Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2013, by Alvin Brown and James R. McCain, Jr., the Mayor and Corporation Secretary, respectlvely,
of the City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Such persons are
personally known to me.

[print or type name]
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4
WITNESSES: MALIVAI WASHINGTON KIDS
FOUNDATION, INC. d/b/a MALIVAI
WASHINGTON YOUTH CENTER

,

By:
Print Name: | Print Name:
Title:
Print Name:
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2013, by , the of MaliVai

Washington Kids Foundation, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, on behalf of the
corporation. Such person: (notary must check applicable box)

o is personally known to me; or
o produced a current driver's license as identification; or
o produced as identification

1[\?rint or type name]
otary Public

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PREC\Amendmems\Founh.MaliVaiWashington.EmmeltReed. 111513.doc
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4





